RECOMMENDATION

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below.

This document is not a decision notice for this application.

Applicant Mrs Wagner

Application Type Full Planning Permission

Recommendation Grant permission

Reg. Number 14/AP/1720

Case

TP/2154-17

Number

Draft of Decision Notice

Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development:

Retention of re-built works and completion to form a new 4 bed family dwellinghouse within the original volume over lower ground, ground and first floors with associated landscaping.

At: 18A GROVE PARK, LONDON, SE5 8LH

In accordance with application received on 27/05/2014 08:08:27

and Applicant's Drawing Nos. Existing plans: P026-301 Rev F; P033-302; P026-321 Rev E; P026-323 Rev D; P026-324 Rev C; P026-335 Rev C; P026-336 Rev C; P026-337 Rev C; P026-338 Rev C

Proposed plans: P026-341 Rev M; P026-347 Rev G; P026-348 Rev H; P026-349 Rev G; P026-350 Rev G; P026-357 Rev I; P026-359 RevF; P026-359 Rev G; P026-360 Rev G; P026-371 Rev I; P026-374 Rev E; P026-375 Rev G; P026-380 Rev A

Design and Access Statement

Subject to the following nine conditions:

Time limit for implementing this permission and the approved plans

The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the end of three years from the date of this permission.

Reason

As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended.

2 The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise than in accordance with the following approved plans:

P026-341 Rev M; P026-347 Rev G; P026-348 Rev H; P026-349 Rev G; P026-350 Rev G; P026-357 Rev I; P026-358 Rev I; P026-359 Rev F; P026-359 Rev G; P026-360 Rev G; P026-371 Rev I; P026-374 Rev E; P026-375 Rev G; P026-380 Rev A

Reason:

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

Pre-commencement condition(s) - the details required to be submitted for approval by the condition(s) listed below must be submitted to and approved by the council before any work in connection with implementing this permission is commenced.

Prior to commencement of development, detailed drawings [scale 1:50] of a hard and soft landscaping scheme showing the treatment of all parts of the site not covered by buildings (including surfacing materials of any parking, access, or pathways layouts, materials and edge details and material samples of hard landscaping), shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and the landscaping shall not be carried out otherwise than in accordance with any such approval given.

The planting, seeding and/or turfing shall be carried out in the first planting season following completion of building works and any trees or shrubs that is found to be dead, dying, severely damaged or diseased within two years of the completion of the building works OR two years of the carrying out of the landscaping scheme (whichever is

later), shall be replaced in the next planting season by specimens of similar size and species in the first suitable planting season.

Reason

In the interests of streetscene and the character and appearance of the Conservation Area and in order that the Local Planning Authority may ensure that the design and details are in the interest of the special architectural qualities of the existing building around it in accordance with saved Policies 3.12 'Quality in Design', 3.13 'Urban Design' and 3.28 'Biodiversity' of The Southwark Plan 2007 and Strategic Policy 12 'Design and Conservation' of the Core Strategy (2011).

Commencement of works above grade - the details required to be submitted for approval by the condition(s) listed below must be submitted to and approved by the council before any work above grade is commenced. The term 'above grade' here means any works above ground level.

Details of the bricks and roof tiles to be used in the carrying out of this permission shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority before any work in connection with this permission is carried out and the development shall not be carried out otherwise than in accordance with any such approval given.

Reason:

In order to ensure that these samples will make an acceptable contextual response in terms of materials to be used, and achieve a quality of design and detailing in accordance with The National Planning Policy Framework 2012, Strategic Policy 12 - Design and Conservation of The Core Strategy 2011 and Saved Policies: 3.12 Quality in Design and 3.13 Urban Design of The Southwark Plan 2007.

- a) Prior to commencement of any works, an independently verified Code for Sustainable Homes interim certification that seeks to achieve a minimum Level 4 or equivalent Code Level rating shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and the development shall not be carried out otherwise than in accordance with any such approval given;
 - b) Before the first occupation of the building hereby permitted, a Code for Sustainable Homes final certification (or other verification process agreed with the Local Planning Authority) shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority, confirming that the agreed standards at (a) have been met.

Reason

To ensure the proposal complies with The National Planning Policy Framework 2012, Strategic Policy 13 High environmental standards of The Core Strategy 2011 and Saved Policies 3.3 Sustainability and 3.4 Energy Efficiency of the Southwark Plan 2007.

Pre-occupation condition(s) - the details required to be submitted for approval by the condition(s) listed below must be submitted to and approved by the council before the building(s) hereby permitted are occupied or the use hereby permitted is commenced.

Before the first occupation of the building the cycle storage facilities as shown on the approved drawing No. 026-341 Rev M shall be provided and thereafter such facilities shall be retained and the space used for no other purpose and the development shall not be carried out otherwise in accordance with any such approval given.

Reason

To ensure that satisfactory safe and secure bicycle parking is provided and retained for the benefit of the users and occupiers of the building in order to encourage the use of alternative means of transport and to reduce reliance on the use of the private car in accordance with The National Planning Policy Framework 2012, Strategic Policy 2 - Sustainable Transport of The Core Strategy and Saved Policy 5.3 Walking and Cycling of the Southwark Plan 2007.

Before the first occupation of the building hereby permitted, the refuse storage arrangements shown on the approved drawings No. 026-341 Rev M shall be provided and made available for use by the occupiers of the dwelling and the facilities provided shall thereafter be retained and shall not be used or the space used for any other purpose.

Reason

To ensure that the refuse will be appropriately stored within the site thereby protecting the amenity of the site and the area in general from litter, odour and potential vermin/pest nuisance in accordance with The National Planning Policy Framework 2012, Strategic Policy 13 High Environmental Standards of the Core Strategy 201 and Saved Policies 3.2 Protection of Amenity and Policy 3.7 Waste Reduction of The Southwark Plan 2007

Compliance condition(s) - the following condition(s) impose restrictions and/or other requirements that must be complied with at all times once the permission has been implemented.

The timber windows to be used in the implementation of this permission shall not be otherwise than as described and specified in the application and on the drawings hereby approved unless the prior written consent of the local planning authority has been obtained for any proposed change or variation.

Reason

To ensure that the new works blend in with the existing building in the interest of the design and appearance of the building in accordance with The National Planning Policy Framework 2012, Strategic Policy 12 - Design and Conservation of The Core Strategy 2011 and Saved Policies 3.12 Quality in Design and 3.13 Urban Design of the Southwark Plan 2007

The difference in height between the ridge of the proposed building and the existing building at No. 18 as shown on drawing 026-375 Rev G shall not be less than 3.2m.

Reason

In order to protect the amenities of the occupiers of the adjacent residential properties in order to accord with saved policy 3.2 `Protection of Amenity' of the Southwark Plan 2007 and Strategic Policy 13 `High Environmental Standards' of the Core Strategy 2011.

Statement of positive and proactive action in dealing with the application

The applicant was advised of amendments needed to make the proposed development acceptable. These amendments were submitted enabling the application to be granted permission.